

GAHC010219252019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C) 8554/2019**

1:NO. 050402014 CT(GD) UPENDRA KUMAR PANDEY  
S/O- SRI SEVA SHANKAR PANDEY, R/O- NUWAW, P.O- SANDAVA, P.S-  
KOTWALI DEHAT, DIST- MIRZAPUR(UP) PIN- 231001

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE MIN OF HOME AFFAIRS, GOVT OF  
INDIA, NEW DELHI- 110001

2:THE DG  
SSB  
FORCE HQ  
EAST BLOCK V  
RK PURAM  
NEW DELHI- 110066

3:THE IG  
FRONTIER HQ  
SSB  
GUWAHATI  
NIKITA COMPLEX- 345  
GS ROAD  
KHANAPARA RESEARCH GATE  
GUWAHATI- 781022

4:THE DIG  
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL  
FRONTIER HQ  
SSB  
GUWAHATI NIKITA COMPLEX 345  
GS ROAD  
KHANAPARA RESEARCH GATE  
GHY- 22

5:SUB AREA ORGANISER (VIGILANCE CELL)  
FRONTIER HQ  
SSB NEW DELHI AMP AT FRONTIER HQ  
SSB  
GUWAHATI

6:JOINT AREA ORGANISER (VIGILANCE CELL)  
FRONTIER HQ  
SSB  
GUWAHATI  
NIKITA COMPLEX- 345  
GS ROAD  
KHANAPARA RESEARCH GATE  
GUWAHATI- 781022

7:THE COMMANDANT  
1ST BN  
SSB  
SONAPUR  
P.O- SONAPUR  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782402

8:DEPUTY COMMANDANT  
22BN  
SSB SONAPUR  
P.O- SONAPUR  
KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782402

9:DEPUTY COMMANDANT  
32ND BN SSB  
HOWLY  
P.O- HOWLY  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78131

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. D P BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ASSTT.S.G.I.

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**

**ORDER**

**22-11-2019**

Heard Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and Ms. B. Sarma, learned Central Government counsel for the respondents.

Issue notice, returnable by **22.01.2020**.

As Ms. B. Sarma, learned Central Government counsel, has accepted notice on behalf of the respondents, no formal notice need to be issued to those respondents.

Petitioner shall serve requisite extra copies to this writ petition along with Annexures appended thereto to Mr. D.P. Borah, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner within two days from today.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**